
Non-GAAP Measures
The Company’s presentations may include certain non-GAAP financial measures, such as its adjusted operating income, adjusted operating margin, adjusted diluted earnings per 
share ("Adjusted EPS"), return on invested capital ("ROIC") calculation and adjusted debt/EBITDAR ratio. This supplemental information should not be considered in isolation or as a 
substitute for the related GAAP measures. Our calculation of non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies and other 
companies may not define these non-GAAP financial measures in the same way, which may limit their usefulness as comparative measures.

Adjusted Operating Income / Adjusted Operating Margin / Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share
When used in conjunction with our GAAP results, we believe these non-GAAP measures provide investors with meaningful supplemental measures of our performance period to 
period, make it easier for investors to compare our underlying business performance to peers, and align to how management analyzes trends and evaluates performance internally. 
We define adjusted operating income, adjusted operating margin and adjusted diluted earnings per share as follows:

Adjusted Operating Income (Page 2)
We define adjusted operating income as operating income for the period presented excluding the impact of amortization expense from acquired intangible assets. We do not 
adjust for the revenue that is generated in part from the use of our acquired intangible assets. Amortization expense, unlike the related revenue, is not affected by operations 
in any particular period unless an intangible asset becomes impaired, or the useful life of an intangible asset is revised.
Adjusted Operating Margin (Page 2)
We define adjusted operating margin as adjusted operating income for the period presented, divided by total net sales.
Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share (Page 3)
We define adjusted diluted earnings per share as net income for the period presented excluding the impact of amortization expense from acquired intangible assets and the 
related tax impact for the period, divided by total diluted weighted average shares outstanding.

Return on Invested Capital
We believe that ROIC is meaningful for management, investors and ratings agencies because it measures how effectively we deploy our capital base. ROIC is a profitability measure, 
not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. We define ROIC as follows:

Net Operating Profit After Tax (Page 4)
We define net operating profit after tax as operating income for the trailing twelve months less income taxes calculated using the effective tax rate for that period.
Average Debt and Equity (Page 4)
We define average debt and equity as the average of beginning and ending long-term debt (including current installments of long-term debt) and equity for the trailing twelve 
months. Beginning debt and equity may be adjusted for changes in accounting principles which require historical restatement or an opening balance sheet adjustment to the 
amount previously reported.
Return on Invested Capital (Page 4)
We define ROIC as net operating profit after tax divided by average debt and equity.

Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR
We believe that adjusted debt/EBITDAR better enables management, investors and ratings agencies to understand and analyze our level of indebtedness in relation to our capital 
structure. Adjusted debt/EBITDAR is a liquidity measure, not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. We define adjusted debt/EBITDAR as follows:

Adjusted Debt (Page 5)
We define adjusted debt as long-term debt (including current installments of long-term debt), plus short-term debt, plus operating lease liabilities. See discussion on page 5 
regarding our change in methodology for calculating a component of adjusted debt beginning in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024.
EBITDAR (Page 5)
We define EBITDAR as net earnings before interest and other, net, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, and operating rents calculated on a trailing twelve month 
basis.
Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR (Page 5)
We define adjusted debt/EBITDAR as adjusted debt divided by EBITDAR.
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Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation

Three Months Ended (1) Fiscal Year Ended (2)

USD in millions
February 2, 

2025
January 28, 

2024
% 

Change
February 2, 

2025
January 28, 

2024
% 

Change
Net sales $ 39,704 $ 34,786  14.1 % $ 159,514 $ 152,669  4.5 %
Operating income (GAAP)  4,495  4,143  8.5 %  21,526  21,689  (0.8) %
Operating margin (3)  11.3 %  11.9 %  13.5 %  14.2 %
Acquired intangible asset amortization (4)  145  50  425  186 

Adjusted operating income (Non-GAAP) $ 4,640 $ 4,193  10.7 % $ 21,951 $ 21,875  0.3 %
Adjusted operating margin (Non-GAAP) (5)  11.7 %  12.1 %  13.8 %  14.3 %

(1) Three months ended February 2, 2025 and January 28, 2024 includes 14 weeks and 13 weeks, respectively.

(2) Fiscal year ended February 2, 2025 and January 28, 2024 includes 53 and 52 weeks, respectively.

(3) Operating margin is calculated as operating income divided by total net sales.

(4) Amounts include acquired intangible asset amortization of $93 million and $218 million during the three months and fiscal year ended February 2, 2025, 
respectively, related to SRS Distribution Inc., which was acquired on June 18, 2024. 

(5) Adjusted operating margin is calculated as adjusted operating income divided by total net sales.
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Adjusted Diluted EPS Reconciliation

Three Months Ended (1) Fiscal Year Ended (2)

USD in millions, except per share amounts
February 2, 

2025
January 28, 

2024
% 

Change
February 2, 

2025
January 28, 

2024
% 

Change
Diluted weighted average common shares  994  994  — %  993  1,002  (0.9) %
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 3.02 $ 2.82  7.1 % $ 14.91 $ 15.11  (1.3) %
Impact of acquired intangible asset amortization  0.14  0.05  0.43  0.19 
Income tax impact of non-GAAP adjustment (3)  (0.03)  (0.01)  (0.10)  (0.05) 

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP) $ 3.13 $ 2.86  9.4 % $ 15.24 $ 15.25  (0.1) %

(1) Three months ended February 2, 2025 and January 28, 2024 includes 14 and 13 weeks, respectively. The 14th week of the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 
increased adjusted diluted earnings per share by approximately $0.30.

(2) Fiscal year ended February 2, 2025 and January 28, 2024 includes 53 and 52 weeks, respectively. The 53rd week of fiscal 2024 increased adjusted 
diluted earnings per share by approximately $0.30.

(3) Calculated as the per share impact of acquired intangible asset amortization multiplied by our effective tax rate for the period.
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Return on Invested Capital Calculation

Twelve Months Ended (1)

USD in millions
February 2,

 2025 (3)
January 28,

2024
Net earnings $ 14,806 $ 15,143 
Interest and other, net  2,120  1,765 
Provision for income taxes  4,600  4,781 

Operating income $ 21,526 $ 21,689 
Income tax adjustment (2)  (5,102)  (5,205) 

Net operating profit after tax $ 16,424 $ 16,484 

Average debt and equity $ 52,431 $ 44,955 

ROIC  31.3 %  36.7 %

(1) The fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 includes 14 weeks. All other quarters include 13 weeks.

(2) Defined as operating income multiplied by our effective tax rate for the trailing twelve months. 

(3) The twelve months ended February 2, 2025 only include operating results for SRS Distribution Inc. since the acquisition date of June 18, 2024, consistent with 
our consolidated financial statements.
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Adjusted Debt/EBITDAR Calculation
Period Ended

USD in millions
February 2,

2025
January 28,

 2024 (1)

Long-term debt (including current installments of long-term debt) $ 53,067 $ 44,111 
Short-term debt  316  — 
Total debt $ 53,383 $ 44,111 

Current operating lease liabilities (1)  1,274  1,050 
Long-term operating lease liabilities (1)  7,633  7,082 

Adjusted debt $ 62,290 $ 52,243 

Twelve Months Ended (4)

USD in millions
February 2,

2025 (3)
January 28,

2024
Net earnings $ 14,806 $ 15,143 
Interest and other, net  2,120  1,765 
Provision for income taxes  4,600  4,781 
Depreciation and amortization (2)  3,708  3,206 
Operating rents  1,661  1,359 

EBITDAR $ 26,895 $ 26,254 

Adjusted debt/EBITDAR  2.3 x  2.0 x

(1) Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2024, we calculated this component of adjusted debt using eight times operating rents as that methodology was still used 
by one of our primary U.S. rating agencies. Beginning in the fourth quarter of our fiscal 2024, all of our primary U.S. rating agencies have transitioned from an 
eight times rent methodology and now all calculate adjusted debt using lease liabilities recorded on the consolidated balance sheets. As a result, in the fourth 
quarter of fiscal 2024, we adjusted our methodology to align with this balance sheet approach and have revised the prior periods to conform with this 
presentation. No other changes were made to the calculation, the nature of the measure, or how the measure is used by management.

(2) Includes depreciation of distribution centers and tool rental equipment included in cost of sales, and excludes debt issuance costs and other debt-related 
amortization of $53 million and $41 million for the twelve months ended February 2, 2025 and January 28, 2024, respectively, which is included in interest 
and other, net above.

(3) The twelve months ended February 2, 2025 only include operating results for SRS Distribution Inc. since the acquisition date of June 18, 2024, consistent 
with our consolidated financial statements.

(4) The fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 includes 14 weeks. All other quarters include 13 weeks.
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